RESOLUTION NO. 595

APPROVED:

December 13,

1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Counctl of the City of Prouvidence:

»

. -

S

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followtng named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: = E 8
s P
From The Sum of For Lot Standing ;n Name of €
=
Merieam. Satterfiedd. o $.23.%........ Same: =
.Ethel Woods: 23.00 n v
.Bthel Mc. Cullough 23.00 fn
D. Armstrong
.Zaven T. Tomasian & Alice 9000 ... "
James Je.Carnegls 494 n
_dean Elizabeth Kelly 204,00 "

and recommend the passage of the acconzpanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners, -,

N H
.
RPN NN (I Qo 'y
d

r
n
Resolution of the City Council -

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted whebotioewsrmins:

Read and :jzij QM\W

From The Sum of For L?t Standi_ng in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of .
Meriam. Satterfield. . ....[.$.23.00..! Same Seme. ...
Ethel. Woods ...l 23e00.... 0 n
Ethel Mc Cullough 23400 " e
Zaven T, Tomasian &
Alice D, Amstz_'ong 90,00 " n
James Je- Carnegie 49400 tn n
Jean Elizabeth Kelly 20,00 u 7t

In City Council, Approved, I'
DEC 6 1973

Presm'ent




RESOLUTION NO. 596

- APPROVED: December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relatiy__e

o ———

to the North Burial Ground T«

. ) | Q ~ : s:'

b e

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: ; o 2

.. . . g U
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the’
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the.following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: g s
-4 rr,
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of E
..James V, Corvese $ 23,00 Same o
..Ralph Rafaelien 100400 n
..Helen Nikolian 5300 1
Zarouhi Giragosian, Gabriel Chobanian
& Eunice Ornazian & George Giragosian g oo : n ' Lo Ee
Tucille _ -
Y ) 1 .00 n N K ) .
....Haig...Cthgqxian...% , 117 ez I
—Haig Chopoorian & wf, 162,00 . i oo
!i' - "‘ 1
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. EEEA .
4 +

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial Iots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted -ofoeuwomets. :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fur;d Accepted Under the Name .Of
James: V, Corvese $ 23,00 | Same | Same
| Rga.l‘pn..ﬁaxggl;én .......................... -100.00.... n B
Reden NEkOLiA0..... | 53.00.... " | e

Zarouhi Giragosian, Gabriel Chobanian &

Eunice Ornazian & George Giraggsian " n
. 94400 _
Haig Chopoorian. & wie Ineille . 117.90... n 4 n
Haig Ch : 162,00 n - EP#RE 1
In City Council, | Approved‘,E: '
DEC 6 10873

19.....

ZMZ S ﬂ /

Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 597

APPROVED: December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relatlve |
to the North Burial Ground - o

s (.. =
£ 73
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: 5 - t"" <

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg named persons, t{g‘e
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care oft the followmg speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: = » e
From ’ » The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of g:?: \
.:3’
Mrs, Goldie May Wilkey $.20400 Same o
.Gabriel J.:Klanian 23,00 n
Margaret Zorabedian .. ... 52400 "
.Nishan Barenian. & wf. Rose 5390 L s '
Rebecca. L. Owens ‘ 20,00 " IR
_Edna Nunally 20,00 n SIS
| o i
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ot
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners, r: '

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted wiibut@biorstymiécm:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
 Mega. Goldie May. Wilkey..|.$.20.00. ! Same e b Same .
Gabriel...ﬂanm .................................... 23.00..... " n
Mg,ggaret Zorabed:.an 22090 O e n
B Rose | 1 ‘
Nishan. Baronian & Wf...... 5 3400...... n LI
Rebecca L, Oweﬁs- : 20,00 " L n
Edna_Nunally 20,00 i i
In City Council, Approveﬁ,PPROVED
DEC 6 1973 o

Read and Passed.

Aol - 3 QJ,%Z

Clerk



RESOLUTION NO.

APPROVED:

598

December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

: 3
to the North Burial Ground B E
_— a.ﬁ 1"1 -
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: : iﬂt, '

f*'
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the follo®ing named: persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and cargzof the f followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

au-o-..

S TE _
Q wuxs
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of s:::
..Arthur. R, Casquilba......}... $.20600. e Same '1:5:
&5
..Catherine Walker 3 23.00 " ]
Robert 0O, Washington & wf. Marion Dy & 53,00
Leonard Washington & Robert O, Washington, Jr, "
Paul Kulahjian. & wf.. Rese 5200 n
Russell J. Platt &wf, Gertrude Iouige
& BEmiline Dyer 53,00 | n
_Ada Smith 20.00 " :
- and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. . ‘:i . ,
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners e

" Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Arthur R. Casquilha.... ... $.20.00. | Same. Same
Catherine Walker .. .. .. 23400, . " u

Robert 0, Washington & wf, Mari¢n D, & : :
Leonard Washmgton & Robert O, 53,00 o u
Washington, Jr.
. Paul...Kula.hjian..ﬂ&..wi.....Rom .............. 57.00.....].. 1 1
Russell J, Flatt & wf. Gertrude
Iouise & BEmiline Dyer . .. oot 8390... " "
Ada Smith 20,00 u "

In City Council,
DEC 6 1975

Read and_Passed.

R %ﬁ

P/reszdent

Z/

Ap,,rov’eaAPPROVED

fwa(l

DEC 1 3 1973

ayor



RESOLUTION NO. 599
APPROVED: December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

N

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: » V=

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persdns, the -—
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci- 4
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Thelma. Fleming & Harry Lillie |... .$.23.00 . . . Same

Gussie Calloway 2300 n

Matilda. Kimber.... 2300 ko

Margaret. Buckley : ST~ 5 ¢, 0 HN W, - — :

Lulu. Foreman 20600 ... " R
S

Mary J. Fernandez 20,00 b Sl B

E H ] .:..

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. LI

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Thelma Fleming.& Harry. Lillie!$ 23400, . | .o Same Same
Gussie Calloway... 23400 n "
Matilda Kimber. . ... 23,00 " n
Margaret Buckley ‘ ... .. ... | . 23.00.... ot "
Inlu Foreman 20,00 | u "
Mary J. Fernandez 20,00 K n

In City Council, Approuéfl’; AP P R@VED

DEC 6 1973
MAvnn

CORomemsseninninn L e

Read and Passed.

Rl /Q ‘%ﬂﬁﬂ .. A QM&

Pt’eszdent D‘éc 1 3 1973 or




RESOLUTION NO. 600

APPROVED: December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground g

4
il )

T Y
[ ‘--n—-

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: . P _-'._

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: .

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Lowis & Georgianna Katsetos| . $ 53.00 Same %
Lillie Parker . 20,00 .oon
Sylvia A, :
Clarence. G. Hutchinson & Wfd. ... 53.00........ "
Beatrice
Evangelos: Anagnost & wi, 80,00 "
Ethel L.
Frank Woodecock & wf, Marie 53400 : u |
' . [
Rose G, Diaz 75400 " AN
i v ‘..» =
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. 3 ';,_1“ - d |
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Co ' é? <
y ( .................................. NG .:...,. L - Cha;rman

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of | For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Iouis & Georgianna Katsetos: [ $ 53.00. . Same Same
Lillie Parker 20,00 n n
Sylvia A,
Clarence. G. Hutchm.son....&.m‘....,_ 53.00 n n
,Beatrice : :
Evengelos Anagnost & wi, 80,00 ] n
—~ 7 Ethel _ : .
Frank WQodcock...&...wi‘. Marie.... 53.00 u v u
.—1 - -
Rose G_._Diaz S 75.00 " L n
‘ g AFPR@VE ‘
In City Council, Approved, o
DEC 6 1973 ; © MAYoR

Read and Passed.

ﬂ&jﬂ;ﬁ/




APPROVED:

RESOLUTION NO. 601

December 13,

1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground :

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

> -

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the folloibing na'ﬁ;ed persons, the -
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burtal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

'

-

-

?

o L r:‘
[ -]
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of -
ik ad
Florinell Smith $.23.00 ... Same =
1e Roy Bwing.. 23.00 n
Lillian Kasparian. ... 53.00 n
Nicholas. Gianoulas & wf, Anne 72400 "
Gwendolen Turner 20,00 b !
Alice Hampson 20,00 n : - '

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

" Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Florinell. Smith $.23.00 ) Same Same
Ie Roy Bwing.... 23,00 " "
Lill:Lan Kasparian 53.00 " n
Nicholas: Gianoulas:..&..wf. Anng... . 72.00..... " "
Gwendolen fl‘umer -} 20.00 " "
Alice Hampson 20,00 " u

In City Council, Approued/, APP R@VED

DEC 6 1973 '

19

Read and Passed.




. RESOLUTION NO. 602

APPROVED: December 13, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative .
to the North Burial Ground °

' d

'

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

oV

¢
T he Board of Park Commissionets report that they have received from the following‘named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of tbe followmg speci-
fied burial lots in satd grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of s
Albert..de.Berube. & WE.. Isabelle....$.65400......... Same.. )
Ruth Winters. 53,00 "

v ;
LI i
. !
. Z
L P
o
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. k.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commussioner.

1.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Undeli the Name of
Isabelle '
Albert J, Berube & wf. 15,6500 | Same Same
Ruth WInLers.........commrn e 53000 4 n
DEC 8 1973

In City Council,

Approved, / Y
DEC 6 1973 Prro=~ APPROVED

19 s vt ]
Read and Passed. ’

@ IO D 1Tz

President

T &
7 P /050131973 //"

Clerk o




